

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT  
No. 11-1159**

MT. HOLLY GARDENS CITIZENS IN ACTION, INC., a New Jersey non-profit corporation,  
ANA AROCHO, VIVIAN BROOKS, GEORGE CHAMBERS, DOROTHY CHAMBERS,  
SANTOS CRUZ, ELIDA ECHEVARIA, NORMAN HARRIS, MATTIE HOWELL, NANCY  
LOPEZ, DOLORES NIXON, LEONARDO PAGAN, JAMES POTTER, HENRY SIMONS,  
JOYCE STARLING, ROBERT TIGAR, TAISHA TIRADO, RADAMES TORRES BURGOS,  
LILLIAN TORRES-MORENO, DAGMAR VICENTE, ALANDIA WARTHEN, SHEILA  
WARTHEN, CHARLIE MAE WILSON and LEONA WRIGHT,

*APPELLANTS,*

vs.

TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT HOLLY, a municipal corporation of the State of New Jersey,  
TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT HOLLY, as governing body of the  
Township of Mount Holly, KATHLEEN HOFFMAN, as Township Manager of the Township of  
Mount Holly, JULES THIESSEN, as Mayor of the Township of Mount Holly, KEATING  
URBAN PARTNERS, L.L.C., a company doing business in New Jersey, TRIAD  
ASSOCIATES, INC., a corporation doing business in New Jersey,

*APPELLEES.*

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY  
Case No. 08-cv-02584 (NLH)**

---

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF APPELLANTS**

---

**SOUTH JERSEY LEGAL  
SERVICES, INC.**

Douglas E. Gershuny, Ex. Dir.  
745 Market Street  
Camden, NJ 08102  
(856)964-2010, Ext. 6232  
By: Olga D. Pomar, Esq.  
Attorneys for Appellants

**AARP FOUNDATION  
LITIGATION**

601 E Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20049  
(202) 434-2159  
By: Susan Ann Silverstein, Esq.  
Attorneys for Appellants

**POTTER & DICKSON**

194 Nassau Street  
Princeton, NJ 08542  
(609) 921-9555  
By: R. William Potter, Esq.  
Attorneys for Appellants

*On the Brief:* Olga D. Pomar, Esq.  
Kenneth M. Goldman, Esq.  
Douglas E. Gershuny, Esq.  
Susan Ann Silverstein, Esq.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS .....	13
STATEMENT OF STANDARD FOR REVIEW .....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. THE THIRD CIRCUIT SHOULD REVERSE THE DISTRICT COURT’S SUMMARY JUDGMENT DECISION DISMISSING RESIDENTS’ TITLE VIII DISPARATE IMPACT HOUSING DISCRIMINATION CLAIMS .....	16
A. The District Court Misapplied Well-Settled Third Circuit Disparate Impact Precedent Established Under <u>Rizzo</u> By Erroneously Conflating “Disparate Treatment” With “Disparate Impact” Under Title VIII .....	18
B. The District Court Erroneously Reasoned That Governmental Action Disproportionately Displacing Minorities By Eliminating Lower Income Housing Is Not Actionable Under Title VIII .....	20
C. The District Court Improperly Disregarded Resident’s Expert’s Comprehensive Analysis And Opinion Establishing Residents’ Title VIII <i>Prima Facie</i> Case That The Township’s	

Redevelopment Plan Is Having A “Severe” Disparate Impact On African-American And Hispanic Residents Of The Gardens Neighborhood, Mount Holly Township And Burlington County.....22

D. The District Court Improperly Ignored Genuinely Disputed Issues Of Material Fact That, Under Rizzo, The Township Could Have Taken And Still Can Take Less Destructive Redevelopment Alternatives Having Less Discriminatory Impact.....30

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING THE TOWNSHIP SUMMARY JUDGMENT DISMISSING RESIDENTS’ CLAIMS BECAUSE THERE ARE DISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS THAT THE TOWNSHIP HAS INTENTIONALLY DISCRMINATED AGAINST AFRICAN-AMERICAN AND HISPANIC HOUSEHOLDS .....38

A. The Residents Have Presented Circumstantial Evidence Meeting The Arlington Heights Factors Creating Genuine Factual Disputes That The Township Acted With Discriminatory Intent In Carrying Out Its Redevelopment Of The Gardens Sufficient To Preclude Summary Judgment .....38

1. Compelling adverse disparate impact upon African-American and Hispanic residents .....41

2. Historical background of the Gardens redevelopment project .....41

3. Sequence of events leading to the Township’s decision to demolish the Gardens .....43

4. Township’s disregard of procedural norms under state redevelopment law .....44

5. Township’s departure from substantive planning norms .....47

B. Evidence Of The Foreseeable Results Of The Township’s  
 Actions Support A Finding Of Intent And Creates A  
 Sufficient Material Factual Dispute To Render Summary  
 Judgment Inappropriate .....50

C. The District Court Misapplied Summary Judgment Standards  
 by Ignoring Material Facts In Dispute, Impermissibly  
 Weighing The Evidence, And Erroneously Drawing  
 Inferences In Favor Of The Township As Moving Party  
 Rather Than In Favor of Residents .....51

III. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY  
 JUDGMENT WITHOUT ALLOWING APPELLANTS  
 REASONABLE OPPORTUNITY FOR DISCOVERY .....56

CONCLUSION .....57

COMBINED REQUIRED F.R.A.P. &  
 3RD CIR. L.A.R CERTIFICATIONS .....A

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE.....B

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Federal Cases**

Ammons v. Dade County, 783 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1986) .....50

Bradley v. United States, 299 F.2d 197 (3d Cir. 2002) .....56

Celotex Corporation v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....56

Chambers v. Philadelphia Board of Education,  
587 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2009) ..... 14, 27, 34

Charleston Housing Authority v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture,  
419 F.3d 729 (8th Cir. 2005) .....19

City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc., 514 U.S. 725 (1995) .....17

Columbus Board of Education v. Penick, 443 U.S. 449 (1979).....50

Committee Concerning Community Improvement v.  
City of Modesto, 583 F.3d 690 (9th Cir. 2009).....41

Community Services, Inc. v. Wind Gap Municipal Authority,  
421 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2005) ..... 39, 40, 41

Dews v. Town of Sunnyvale, 109 F. Supp. 2d 526 (N.D. Tex. 2000) .....21

Doebler's Pennsylvania Hybrids, Inc. v. Doebler, III,  
442 F.3d 812 (3d Cir. 2006) ..... 14, 28

Dowdell v. City of Apopka, 698 F.2d 1181 (11th Cir. 1983) .....50

General Ceramics Inc. v. Firemen's Fund Ins. Companies,  
66 F.3d 647 (3rd Cir. 1995).....14

Greater New Orleans Fair Housing Action Center v. St. Bernard Parish,  
641 F.Supp.2d 563 (E.D. La. 2009) .....39

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....16

Hispanics United v. Addison, 988 F. Supp. 1130 (N.D. Ill. 1997).....22

Hovsons, Inc. v. Brick Township, 89 F. 3d 1096 (3d Cir. 1996) .....17

Huntington Branch, NAACP v. Town of Huntington,  
844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir. 1988), aff'd in part, 488 U.S. 15 (1988)..... 19, 21, 22

Kelo v. City of New London, 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....40

Kos Pharmaceuticals v. Andrx Corporation, 369 F.3d 700 (3d Cir 2004) .....53

Lakeside Resorts Enterprises, L.P. v. Board of Supervisors  
of Palmyra Township, 455 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2006) .....17

Lapid-Laurel, L.L.C v. Zoning Board of Scotch Plains,  
284 F.3d 442 (3d Cir. 2002) ..... 18, 19

Metropolitan Housing Dev. Corp. v. Village of Arlington Heights,  
558 F.2d 1283 (7th Cir. 1977) ..... 20, 21

Olson v. General Elec. Astrospace, 101 F.3d 947 (3d Cir.1996) .....14

Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v. Feeney,  
442 U.S. 256 (1979) .....50

Pryor v. National Collegiate Athletic Association,  
288 F.3d 548 (3d Cir. 2002) .....41

Reno v. Bossier Parish School Bd., 520 U.S. 471 (1997) .....41

Resident Advisory Board v. Rizzo, 564 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1977),  
cert. denied, 435 U.S. 908 (1978)..... 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 30, 37- 41

Rivera v. Incorporated Village of Farmingdale, \_\_\_ F.Supp.2d \_\_\_,  
2011 WL 1260209 (E.D.N.Y. March 30, 2011).....22

Rivera v. Incorporated Village of Farmingdale,  
571 F.Supp.2d 359 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....21

Sherman Ave. Tenants' Ass'n v. District of Columbia,  
444 F.3d 673 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....41

Smith v. Town of Clarkton, 682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir 1982).....39

Stewart v. Rutgers University, 120 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 1997).....14

United States v. Weber Aircraft Corp., 465 U.S. 792 (1984).....57

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing  
Development Corporation, 429 U.S. 252 (1977) ..... 15, 19, 39-41

**State Cases**

Gallenthin Realty Development, Inc. v. Borough of Paulsboro,  
91 N.J. 344, 924 A.2d 447 (2007) ..... 45, 47

Jersey City Red. Agency v. Kugler, 58 N.J. 374, 277 A.2d 833 (1971) .....52

Village of South Orange v. Alden Corp., 71 N.J. 362, 365 A.2d 469 (1976) .....52

**Federal Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(4).....1

42 U.S.C. § 3601 ..... 1, 16, 38

42 U.S.C. § 3604(a) .....16

42 U.S.C. § 3613.....1

42 U.S.C. §1982 ..... 4, 38

42 U.S.C. §1983 .....1, 4

**State States and Regulations**

N.J.S.A. 40A:12:A-6(b) .....45

N.J.S.A. 40A:12:A-7(a) .....45

N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-6.....55

N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-1 ..... 7, 45

N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-2.....47

N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-6(a) .....45

N.J.A.C. 5:11-2.1(a).....46

**Constitutional Provisions**

14<sup>th</sup> Amendment to The United States Constitution ..... 4, 15, 38

**Federal Rules**

F.R.A.P 4.....1

F.R.C.P 12(d) .....56

F.R.C.P 56(d) .....56

F.R.C.P. 56(c) ..... 14, 56

F.R.E. 801 .....53

F.R.E. 803(8).....54

**Treatises**

Mindy Thompson Fullilove, Root Shock: How Tearing Up City  
Neighborhoods Hurts America, and What We Can Do About It (2004) .....40

Wendell E. Pritchett, The “Public Menace” of Blight,  
21 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 1 (2003).....40
